18 NOV 20 PM 4: 12 CITY OF OAKLAND



CITY HALL 1 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, 3rd FLOOR

de colaises

OFFICE OF

FILED

OAKLAND

THE CITY CLERK

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the Mayor Honorable Libby Schaaf Mayor

(510) 238-3141 Fax (510) 238-4731

Letter of Appointment

November 20, 2018

The Honorable City Council One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Second Floor Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Reid and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter Section 601, the Mayor has appointed the following person as a member of the following board or commission, subject to City Council confirmation:

Board of Port Commissioners

Barbara Leslie to the Board of Port Commissioners to serve a term beginning July 11, 2017 and ending July 10, 2021, to fill the seat previously held by Earl Hamlin.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely Libby Schaaf Mayor

Barbara Leslie, MPA Curriculum Vitae

Barbara Leslie has a 25-year career in public service, workforce development, and public policy spanning the nonprofit, private and public sectors. In 1993 as a graduate student in public administration Ms. Leslie worked for Oakland Mayor Elihu Harris; successfully developing a city-wide employment program. She then held key public policy positions with the Oakland Association of Realtors, the Oakland Metropolitan Chamber of Commerce and the Port of Oakland. While at the Port, she handled government and community relations efforts on the municipal, state and federal levels. In 1999 Ms. Leslie was recruited to be Assistant to the City Manager of Oakland under City Manager Robert Bobb and Mayor Jerry Brown, where she was responsible for the Budget Office, Fire Department, Public Works Agency, and Human Resources. Ms. Leslie was a key architect of the City of Oakland's Capital Improvement Program as well as the 2001-2003 Fiscal Year Budget. Subsequent to her work in government, Ms. Leslie was Director of External Affairs for AT&T in Alameda and Contra Costa Counties. In 2014 she became the first woman President & CEO in the 110-year history of the Oakland Metropolitan Chamber of Commerce, where she is able to put her decades of experience to use every day in service of the town she is proud to call home.

Ms. Leslie has served on numerous non-profit and governmental boards including Visit Oakland, the Oakland African American Chamber of Commerce, and the Youth Employment Partnership. She served as a political appointee to the Measure X Strong Mayor Task Force and as Chair of the Oakland Workforce Investment Board. Ms. Leslie holds a Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration and Economics and as well as a Master's Degree in Public Administration. She has been a resident of Oakland for the past 25 years, where she and her husband have raised two children. FILED OFFICE OF THE CIT & CLEBK OAKLAND

Approved as to Form and Legality

DRAFT

City Attorney's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE APPOINTMENT OF BARBARA LESLIE TO THE BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS

WHEREAS, Section 601 of the City Charter provides that members of City boards and commissions shall be appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the affirmative vote of five members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Article VII, Section 701 of the City Charter, as amended by Stats., November 1988 creates the Board of Port Commissioners to set policy for and govern the activities of the Port of Oakland, appointing is own Executive Director and approving its own budget and promoting and insuring the comprehensive and adequate development of the Port of Oakland through continuity of control, management and operation; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Port Commissioners consists of seven (7) members serving 4-year terms, who are nominated by the Mayor and appointed by Council, and who must be residents of the city of Oakland, having resided in Oakland for one year prior to appointment; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Mayor Libby Schaaf has appointed Barbara Leslie to the Board of the Port Commissioners, subject to confirmation by the City Council; now therefore be it

2018 NOV 20 PM 4:09

RESOLVED: That pursuant to City Charter section 601, the City Council hereby confirms the Mayor's appointment to the Board of Port Commissioners:

Barbara Leslie, Mayoral appointment to a four-year term beginning July 11, 2017 and ending July 10, 2021, to fill the seat previously held by Earl Hamlin.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON AND GULLEN

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California